
WORLD
POLITICS

A Quarterly Journal of
International Relations

Volume I, Number 1 October 1948

Price $5.00 per year

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
43

88
71

00
01

49
57

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0043887100014957


WORLD POLITICS

EDITORIAL BOARD

WILLIAM T. R. FOX, Managing Editor
BERNARD BRODIE PERCY E. CORBETT

FREDERICK S. DUNN

WILLIAM W. KAUFMANN, Assistant Managing Editor

ADVISORY EDITORS

EDWIN D. DICKINSON HAROLD D. LASSWELL

EDWARD MEAD EARLE EDWARD S. MASON

RUPERT EMERSON LEO PASVOLSKY

P H I L I P C. JESSUP DAVID N. ROWE

JOSEPH E. JOHNSON HAROLD SPROUT

STEPHEN B. JONES JACOB VINER

GRAYSON L. KIRK DERWENT WHITTLESEY

KLAUS KNORR ARNOLD WOLFERS

QUINCY WRIGHT

Copyright 1948 by World Politics

WORLD POLITICS. Published quarterly by the Yale Institute of International Studies.
October 1948. Vol. I, No. 1. Publication offices at 187 College Street, Burlington, Ver-
mont. Editorial and Business Offices, 202 Hall of Graduate Studies, Yale University,
New Haven, Connecticut. Application for entry as second-class matter at postoffice at
Burlington, Vermont, is pending. Subscriptions #5.00 a year; postage prepaid to any
address.

VOLUME I, NUMBER 1

Printed in U.S.A.

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
43

88
71

00
01

49
57

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0043887100014957


Contents

VOL. I • PUBLISHED IN OCTOBER 1948 • No. 1

Power versus Plenty as Objectives of Foreign Policy in the

Seventeenth and Eighteenth Centuries Jacob Finer 1

The Christian Parties of Western Europe Gabriel Almond 30

Reflections on the Indonesian Case Rupert Emerson 59

The Balance of Power: Growth of an Idea Alfred Vagts 82

Psycho-Cultural Hypotheses About Political Acts
Nathan Leites 102

Review Articles

The German Question Waldemar Gurian 120

The Political Science of E. H. Carr Hans Morgenthau 127

Where Do We Go from Here? Bryce Wood 135

Research Notes

The Scope of International Relations Frederick S. Dunn 142

The Contributors ii

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
43

88
71

00
01

49
57

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0043887100014957


The Contributors
Jacob Viner is Professor of Economics at Princeton University and con-

sultant to the Department of State. His essay in WORLD POLITICS will con-
stitute a chapter in his forthcoming study of The Historical Role of the Eco-
nomic Factor in Power Politics.

Gabriel Almond is Research Associate in the Yale Institute of Inter-
national Studies and was formerly in the Office of War Information. His
research in comparative politics has resulted in articles appearing in recent
issues of The Political Science Quarterly and The Review of Politics.

Rupert Emerson is Professor of Government at Harvard and was for-
merly Director of the Division of Territories and Island Possessions, De-
partment of the Interior. His earlier works on Southeast Asia include
Malaysia, A Study in Direct and Indirect Rule and The Netherlands Indies
and the United States.

t

Alfred Vagts is a diplomatic and military historian as well as an historian
of ideas. His published works include Deutschland und die Vereinigten
Staaten in der Weltpolitik and A History of Militarism.

Nathan Leites is Research Associate in Political Science at Yale and con-
sultant on Research in Contemporary Cultures at Columbia. His research,
focussing as it does on problems of interest to political scientists and social
psychologists, requires the analytical skills of both disciplines.

Waldemar Gurian is Professor of Political Science at Notre Dame and
Editor of The Review of Politics. In addition to four monographs, he has
published articles in Foreign Affairs, The Dublin Review, and many other
periodicals.

Hans Morgenthau is Associate Professor of Political Science at the Uni-
versity of Chicago. His most recent book is a systematic analysis of world
politics entitled Politics Among Nations: The Struggle for Power and Peace.

Bryce Wood is Associate Professor of Political Science at Swarthmore
College and has recently been on leave with the Social Science Division of
the Rockefeller Foundation. He is the author of Peaceful Change and the
Colonial Problem.

Frederick S. Dunn is Professor of International Relations at Yale and
Director of its Institute of International Studies. He was formerly Execu-
tive Secretary of the Walter Hines Page School of Diplomacy at Johns
Hopkins University.
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